

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 07-CV-2602 (EFM/JPO)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON NAMED PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST AND THIRD CLAIMS FOR RELIEF
(CONTRACTUAL VESTING CLAIMS)**

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
Mark D. Hinderks (KS #11293)
Scott C. Hecht (KS #16492)
Christopher J. Leopold (KS #19638)
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 842-8600 (Telephone)
(816) 691-3495 (Facsimile)
mhinderks@stinson.com
shecht@stinson.com
cleopold@stinson.com

SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
Christopher J. Koenigs (*pro hac vice*)
Michael B. Carroll (*pro hac vice*)
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 297-2900 (Telephone)
(303) 298-0940 (Facsimile)
ckoenigs@shermanhoward.com
mcarroll@shermanhoward.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Michael L. Banks (*pro hac vice*)
Joseph J. Costello (*pro hac vice*)
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
(215) 963-5387/5295 (Telephone)
(215) 963-5001 (Facsimile)
mbanks@morganlewis.com
jcostello@morganlewis.com

James P. Walsh, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 919-6647 (Telephone)
(609) 919-6701 (Facsimile)
jwalsh@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS3

 A. The Parties 3

 B. The SPDs 6

 1. SPDs 1-4 6

 2. SPDs 5 and 6..... 8

 3. SPDs 7-8 9

 4. SPD 9 11

 5. SPDs 10-12 11

 6. SPDs 13-15 13

 7. SPDs 16-17 14

 C. Plan Amendments 16

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims 17

III. ARGUMENT18

 A. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Claims Unless the SPDs Clearly and Expressly Grant Plaintiffs a Vested Right to the Disputed Benefits..... 18

 B. Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment on 13 Plaintiffs’ Claims for Vested Medical Benefits and Two Plaintiffs’ Claims for Vested Life Insurance Benefits..... 20

 1. SPDs 1-6 Nowhere State that Medical and Life Insurance Benefits Are Forever Unalterable. 21

 2. SPDs 1-6 Expressly State that the Plan Can Be Terminated. 22

 C. Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment on Ten Plaintiffs’ Claims for Vested Life Insurance Benefits. 25

 1. SPDs 7-9 Nowhere States that Retirees’ Life Insurance Benefits Are Forever Unalterable. 26

 2. SPDs 7-9 Expressly State that the Policies Can Be Terminated..... 27

D.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment on Three Plaintiffs’ Claims for Vested Medical Benefits.	29
1.	SPDs 10-12 Nowhere State that Medical Benefits Are Forever Unalterable.	29
2.	SPDs 10-12 Expressly State that Medical Benefits Can Be Terminated.	31
E.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment on Four Plaintiffs’ Claims for Vested Life Insurance Benefits.	35
1.	SPDs 13-15 Nowhere State that Life Insurance Benefits Are Forever Unalterable.	35
2.	SPDs 13-15 Expressly State that the Plan Can Be Terminated.	36
F.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment on Clark’s Claims for Vested Medical and Life Insurance Benefits.	36
1.	SPDs 16-17 Nowhere State that Medical and Life Insurance Benefits Are Forever Unalterable.	37
2.	SPDs 16-17 Expressly State that the Plan Can Be Terminated.	38
G.	The Court Should Decide This Motion Before Deciding Defendants’ Motion To Decertify Class Action.	40
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Amatangelo v. Nat. Grid USA Service Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-246S, 2011 WL 3687563 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2011)	38
<i>American Fed’n of Grain Millers v. Int’l Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8th Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Farm Credit Bank of Wichita</i> , 226 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Barnett v. Ameren Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Bland v. Fiatallis North America, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Brubaker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 972 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	30
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	18
<i>Center v. First Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 94-11596, 1997 WL 136473 (D. Mass. Mar. 13, 1997)	29
<i>Central Laborers-Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	23
<i>Chastain v. AT&T</i> , No. Civ-04-0281-F, 2007 WL 3357516 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 8, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 558 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22, 30
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	19
<i>Deboard v. Sunshine Min. and Refining Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000)	19, 25, 26
<i>Dewhurst v. Century Aluminum Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Co.</i> , No. 93-C-0081, 1995 WL 579282 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998)	3, 35, 41

<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18, 23, 28
<i>Hickman v. Gem Ins. Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Howe v. Variety Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1107 (8th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>In re Sears Retiree Group Life Ins. Litig.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	28
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory Lit.</i> , No. 07-md-01819, 2010 WL 5094289 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	42
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefit ERISA Litig.</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....	23, 31
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass’n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	40
<i>Jones v. Am. General Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18, 24
<i>Kitterman v. Coventry Health Care of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25, 27
<i>Kremers v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Ill. 2010).....	40, 41
<i>Local 56, United Food & Comm. Workers Union v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1118 (D.N.J. 1995).....	28
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	33
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	27
<i>McGee v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 1192 (10th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Member Services Life Ins. Co. v. American Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Sapulpa</i> , 130 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>MIC Prop. and Cas. Ins. Com. v. Intl Ins. Co.</i> , 990 F. 2d 573 (10th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Moore v. Reynolds Metals Co. Retirement Program</i> , 740 F.2d 454 (6th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Musto v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1988).....	27, 33
<i>Peterson v. Windham Community Mem. Hospital</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D. Conn. 2011).....	30
<i>Pruitt v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 472 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2006).....	41, 42
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000).....	39

Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co., 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998) 18, 20, 21, 30

Spacek v. Maritime Ass’n, 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 23

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 23

Terra Venture, Inc. v. JDN Real Estate-Overland Park, L.P., 443 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2006) 26

Utah Power & Light Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 983 F.2d 1549 (10th Cir. 1993) 19

Weber v. GE Group Life Assur. Co., 541 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2008) 19

Welch v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America, 382 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004) 23, 24, 27, 38

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co., 986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 18, 38

Wright v. Schock, 742 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984) 41

Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atlantic Cash Balance, 615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 2924 (2011) 38

Other Authorities

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) 19

29 U.S.C. § 1051(1) 19

Rules

D. Kan. Local Rule 56.1 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(4) 41, 42

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) 18
